06-03-2002





U.S. DEPARTMENT	ΟF	COMM	ERCE
U.S. Patent and	Tra	demark	Office

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		. 12411 22(81 (121) 188) 42	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	102107	/017 °	original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Autonomous Effects Inc.			ess of receiving party(ies) Perception Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Yes ⊠ No		1	
	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: _ City: Burlingame	1485 Rollins Road State CA Zip 94010	
Execution May 29, 2002 Date:		Additional name(s) & addre		
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name:Timothy W. Lohse Internal Address:Gray Cary Ware & Frei Street address:1755 Embarcadero Road	new application the execution the exec	B. Patent No.(s) 5,954,310 ☐ Yes X No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to 8. Deposit account	oplications and patents involved:	
City: Palo Alto State: <u>CA</u>				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and beling is a true copy of the original document. Timothy W. Lohse Name of Person Signing Total number of	ef, the foregoing i <u>nforma</u> t. 35,255 Reg. No. f pages including cover sh	Signature	MaZZ 2002 Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/31/2002 GTON11

00000001 5954310

01 FC:581 02 FC:585

40.00 OP 120.00 OP

EM/7112820.1 2101231-991100

PATENT REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0989

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Autonomous Effects Inc., 1350 Pear Ave., Suite B, Mountain View, California 94303 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest to United States Patent No. 5,954,310 (the "310 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Directed Perception Inc., 1485 Rollins Road, Burlingame, California 94010 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the '310 Patent and any rights in the '310 Patent for good and valuable consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

1. Effective upon execution, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to all inventions claimed in the '310 Patent, including any divisions, renewals, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof and any corresponding foreign patents or patent applications; and



- 2. Assignor warrants that it has not conveyed and shall not convey to others any rights in said inventions or in the '310 Patent; and warrants that it has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; and
- 3. Assignor shall record this Assignment with the Patent and Trademark Office forthwith and no event, later than ten (10) days after execution.
- 4. The terms and covenants of this Patent Assignment Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

05/23/2002 THU 17:21 [TX/RX NO 9797] 2012

REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0990

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the 29 th day of 44, 2002. ASSIGNOR: AUTONOMOUS EFFECTS INC. Today's Date; Title: President of Autonomous Effects Inc. STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Santa Clara satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he he executed the same in None; authorized capacity and that by higher authorized capacity and that by higher before me I Ve He M Notary Public, personally signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Witness my hand and official seal. Notary Public

05/23/2002 THU 17:21 [TX/RX NO 9797] 図013

PATENT REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0991

RECORDED: 05/30/2002